
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Committee Manager 
Executive on 01432 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 12 November 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford, HR1 1SH 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Committee Manager Executive 
Tel: 01432 260249 
Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide 
first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to 
decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors 
will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they 
or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a personal 
interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor 
has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who has declared a 
prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, but only in 
circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In such 
circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting and on 
the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these circumstances must 
leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 
 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor ACR Chappell 
Vice-Chairman Councillor RH Smith 
  

Councillor MJ Fishley  
Councillor JHR Goodwin  
Councillor AW Johnson  
Councillor PJ McCaull  
Councillor AM Toon  
  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  12 NOVEMBER 2010 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 

2010. 
 

   
5. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   7 - 12  
   
 To inform the Committee on Corporate Risks.  
   
6. RISK RECOMMENDATIONS IMPLEMENTATION - ACTION PLAN   13 - 32  
   
 To note progress on implementing risk recommendations following a report 

from the interim risk consultant. 
 

 

   
7. INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS   33 - 44  
   
 To report on the progress for implementing International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS). 
 

   
8. INTERIM ASSURANCE REPORT   45 - 56  
   
 To update Members on the work status and bring to their attention any key 

internal control issues. 
 

 

   
9. RE-PROVISION OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES   57 - 
[...]
uct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 





HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee 
held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford, HR1 1SH on Friday 17 September 2010 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor ACR Chappell (Chairman) 
Councillor RH Smith (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: JHR Goodwin and PJ McCaull 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors PJ Edwards 
  
  
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: MJ Fishley, AW Johnson and AM 
Toon. 
 

14. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor G Lucas substituted for Councillor MJ Fishley. 
Councillor AT Oliver substituted for Councillor AM Toon. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
6. STATEMENT ON MAJOR PROJECTS. 
Councillor ACR Chappell, Personal, declared an interest in Agenda Item 6 with regard to the 
Hereford Academy. 
 
 

16. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2010 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. INTERIM AUDIT SERVICES ASSURANCE REPORT 2009/10   
 
The Chief Internal Auditor informed the Committee of the key issues in the Annual 
Governance Statement at Appendix 1 to the report advising that considerable action was 
taking place and that it was expected that by the next meeting of the Committee the issues 
would be cleared. 
 
Regarding Appendix 2 item 40 – this item has been considered for some time and it was 
agreed to put this as part of the inventory audit by Audit Services.  The Chief Internal Auditor 
to agree the scope of the audit with the client and a report to be brought back to the next 
meeting.   
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that after examining Appendix 2 to the report at the 
briefing meeting he had requested that officers, when dealing with the follow up to resolutions 
and recommendations, to no longer refe
[...]
in draft with the 
clients and there would be a follow up at the next meeting. 

• Funding – page 7 paragraph 11 of the report.  Six recommendations were partly 
completed and five not completed, following the audit visit assurance has been 
provided by the head of service that all recommendations have been actioned. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

18. STATEMENT ON MAJOR PROJECTS   
 
The Director of Resources presented the report and stated that due to the number of 
projects undertaken, it was important to ensure the Committee was up to date on the 
scale of money being spent by the authority. 
 
The Director made the following points: 
 

• Spending was significant at £77.7m, but a considerable amount was funded 
through government capital grants. 

• It was expected that the comprehensive spending review would see the grant 
funding decrease. 

• The financial definition of a key project was sums of £500k or above and included 
in the capital programme. 

• Page 22 paragraphs 9 and 10 of the report outline the links between capital 
finance regulations and the revenue programme. 

• Pages 24 and 25 of the report provide the list of schemes that show where funds 
are being spent, with a number of projects below the £500k totalling £9.7m. 

2



 

• Concern had been raised on slippage and issues in the past where projects had 
rolled into the following year.  The report aims to provide visibility on the 
programme and where the authority is moving towards. 

 
Committee Members made the following points: 
 

• Playbuilder scheme – It was questioned whether a decision had been made to 
ring fence funding for the scheme.  It was noted the scheme was part of the area 
based grants authorities receive and which government had cut this year.  There 
would be a review of all funding affected by area based grants and the authority 
was very aware of the issues as match funding had been raised by local 
communities.  The Director advised he would be meeting with the Director of 
Children’s Services and the Cabinet Member to discuss the issues. 

• Primary Grant – amalgamation of Leominster junior and infant schools.  The 
Director advised the funding would be held for the schools. 

• Concern was raised as to the possibility of the Hereford Academy going over 
budget.  The Director advised that everything would be done to contain spending 
and confirmed the Academy was on budget at present. 

• Concern was raised on how projects would be funded and the use of Privately 
Funded Initiatives (PFI).  The Director stated the Council only had two PFI 
projects and was not anticipating any more in the future, although it could not be 
ruled out. 

• The Committee noted the possibility of considerable cuts in road maintenance 
and an update is to be provided for the next meeting. 

• Members were reminded of the forthcoming seminar on the Comprehensive 
Spending Review. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

19. CREDITOR PAYMENT AUTHORISATIONS   
 
The Director of Resources presented the report and referred Members to paragraph 3 of 
the report and the reasons identified for returned vouchers.  Members were reminded of 
the Council’s aim to pay on time, particularly for small and medium sized businesses and 
currently the majority were paid within 15 days with 50% of suppliers within 10 days. 
 
The Committee noted the appendix and the increase in the number of returned payment 
vouchers.  This increase was tracked to a new member of staff and the recognition of a 
training need, which had now been addressed.  An issue was raised on payments not 
paid within the agreed period, particularly larger projects.  The Director advised this was 
dealt with by officers through their delegated budget.  He advised that with larger 
companies paid on a monthly basis there were mechanisms in place to deal with any 
payment disputes and that the report largely referred to smaller companies, which the 
Council was keen to ensure were paid on time. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

20. REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT   
 
The Director reminded the Committee that the internal audit section needed to be fit for 
purpose and that the review was important as it was thorough and provided assurance of 
the work carried out by the audit section.  Of the 107 CIPFA standards audit met 100 
completely and 7 partly.  The challenge now was to provide more added value, as 
departments currently look to audit to provide assurance that they are working correctly.   
 
Audit Services were now looking to provide joint working with the PCT as the PCT team 
had been reduced in size, however, a wider review might be required in the future.  

3



 

Members were reassured that the Chief Internal Auditor was in regular contact with the 
Chairman regarding any audit issues.  Members went on to discuss the qualifications 
and training of staff and were advised that there was a rolling programme of professional 
training for stsff.  The Director advised that AKA Ltd had been brought in by the Deputy 
Chief Executive’s office to provide training and had gone through a selection process 
before being appointed. 

RESOLVED: That the improvement plan be approved. 
 

21. DATA QUALITY UPDATE   
 
The Director of Resources presented the report on behalf of the Head of Policy and 
Performance and advised that it was the final data quality report, which was part of the 
Use of Resources assessment that had now ceased.  Members were referred to 
paragraph 5 of the report and that 7 tasks were still ‘amber’ with two still requiring a 
response from data sharing partners for completion.  It was noted that considerable 
chasing for responses had been carried out, but it was unlikely that any response would 
now be received.  A report would still be made to JMT regularly and the Director was a 
member of JMT. 

RESOLVED: That the final position against the data quality action plan be noted. 
 

22. INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS   
 
The Technical Accounting Manager presented the report outlining the progress with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), and for which accounts would need 
to be compliant with from 2010/11 onwards.  The Committee noted that the Technical 
Accounting Manager attended regular regional IFRS meetings and that leases and fixed 
assets were two controversial and difficult areas for the group, with some leases treated 
similarly to Private Finance Initiatives (PFI).  It was recognised that the Council’s Amey 
and Focsa contracts were two big contracts to be reviewed.  Members commended the 
style of the report. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

23. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Director advised the Committee that there were a number of routine areas listed in 
the report.  However, risk management was an area of importance and the Committee 
would continue to be kept informed on progress.  He added that there was a new 
software system in place called Agresso, which was a system jointly used by the PCT, 
HHT and the Council and that a report on the implementation and progress would be 
made to the next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the Audit Letter was to be brought forward on the work programme to 
January following on from Cabinet. 

RESOLVED: That the current work programme be approved with the amendment 
that from January 2011 the Audit Letter be brought to the January 
meeting of the Committee.  

 
24. ADDITIONAL ITEM UNDER SPECIAL URGENCY - ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 

REPORT 2009/10   
 
The District Auditor, Mrs Liz Cave, presented her report to the Committee and referred 
Members to the key messages on page 4.  Mrs Cave advised that the Council had 
received an unqualified approval of the accounts.  She added that the audit was nearly 

4



 

complete and did not anticipate any changes to it.  There had been excellent co-
operation from staff and stated that it had been a very technically difficult year and 
believed that next year would not be as difficult.   
 
Mrs Cave referred to the challenge of the complex changes to the way PFI and similar 
schemes would need to be accounted for and that management had agreed to make a 
number of adjustments to the statement of accounts, which would mainly improve the 
notes to the accounts.  She added that a number of errors had been identified that were 
not material in aggregate but individually were above the trivial threshold.  It was noted 
that officers did not propose to make any amendments and they would be reported as 
unadjusted misstatements, which were at Appendix 2 of the report.  Members were also 
advised that there were three issues relating to the public which remained and had not 
been signed off and one issue that she and her team were continuing to investigate.   
 
Mrs Cave referred the Committee to two of the Council’s contracts, one with Shaw 
Homes and the second the Waste PFI contract.  The authority was working with 
Worcestershire Council on the Waste PFI contract as this was an asset that had not 
initially been picked up and now needed to be valued.  However, it was not expected to 
be above £500k but would need to be included next year. 
 
In discussing the Annual Governance Report Members questioned the timing of the 
report and were advised that it had to be completed at the end of the audit.  The 
Committee approved the Annual Governance Report.   

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

 (a) the content of the Annual Governance Report for 2009/10 was 
discussed with the external auditor; 

 (b) the action plan in the Annual Governance Report in response to the 
recommendations contained in the report for 2009/10 be approved; 
and 

 (c) the draft Letter of Representation (Appendix 3 of the Annual 
Governance Report 2009) be approved for signature by the 
Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee and the Director 
of Resources (Council). 

 
 
 
 
NOTE ON ABOLITION OF AUDIT COMMISSION 
 
The District Auditor informed the Committee that it had 
[...]
. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

45



Introduction and Background 

3 To ensure that the Committee is informed of progress on the Audit Plan and any key internal 
control issues identified. 

Key Considerations 

 Key Issues Identified in 2009/10 

4 The Audit and Governance Committee considered the Annual Assurance report for the year 
ending 31 March 2010 on 29 June 2009. In addition the Committee reviewed and adopted the 
Annual Governance Statement. The key issues identified for improvement are set out in 
Appendix 1 along with the comments of the lead officer regarding the current position. Subject 
to committee approval four have been closed. 

Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Resolutions 

5 Regarding resolutions made by the Committee to September 2010 (Appendix 2 refers) there 
are nine open and ongoing following the last meeting held on 17 September 2010 Replies 
received from relevant officers have been included in the updated version of the appendix. 

Fundamental Systems  

6 The Council’s target is that all fundamental systems achieve at least a satisfactory audit 
opinion. Work in this area has started with a final issued for Education Transport, which was 
given a marginal audit opinion due to the need for improved risk management, improved 
income control and procedures, improved management checks and improved guidance to 
staff. As required under the Audit and Governance Code a copy of the report has been sent to 
the Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee 

Non Fundamental Systems 

7 The report on Car Park Income has been finalised and an unsatisfactory audit opinion issued, 
this was due to the need for improved procedures and controls, managers have taken speedy 
action in relation to the recommendations made. The service Manager has confirmed that all 
recommendations have been implemented. A follow up audit visit will be made to ensure that 
actions are embedded. As required under the Audit and Governance Code a copy of the 
report has been
[...]
eeting 
in person to explain why each issue 
remains open and when it will be 
completed. 

Members of the 
Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 

  Open 

108 35 29/01/10 Annual Audit An update report on the progress of David Powell Letter sent out prior to  Open 

5
3



APPENDIX 2 
Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

Open and Ongoing Resolutions & Recommendations made 17 September 2010 

Page 4 of 4 

Item
 

M
in
u
te 

N
o
 

M
eetin

g
 

D
ate 

 
 
SUBJECT 

 
 
RESOLUTION/RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 

 
 
CURRENT POSITION  

 
 
PLANNED 
COMPLETION  DATE 

 
 
STATUS 

and Inspection 
Letter 

the Audit Commission’s 
recommendations shown on page 
22 on the agenda be submitted to 
the next meeting of the Committee 

the audit committee of 
12th November. 

113 47 12/03/10 Audit Strategy 
and Audit 
Charter 2010 

The committee approves, subject to 
any comments from the joint 
management team and to the 
director of resources informing 
members by email of those 
comments, the 2010/11 audit 
strategy and audit charter 

Tony Ford Joint Management 
Team has commented 
and a revised Strategy 
will be presented to the 
January committee. 

January 2011 Open 

115 5 29/06/10 Risk 
Management 
Review 

The Committee receives a report in 
September 2010 outlining risk 
areas and mitigation to include 
dates for completion 

Dean Taylor An interim risk 
manager has been in 
place for four months 
and a report is being 
presented to committee 
on 12th November. 

November 2010 Open 

 

5
4



APPENDIX 3 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

AUDIT PLAN 2010-11 
 
 
 
AUDIT AREA STATUS AUDIT 

OPINION 
a. FUNDAMENTALS   
Debtors Work in progress  
Creditors Work in progress  
Education Transport Final  Marginal 
Cash and Deposit Draft with Manger  
Treasury Management Draft with Client  
b. NON -FUNDAMENTALS   
Car park Income Final unsatisfactory 
Agency Payments Work in progress  
Homeless Persons Loans 2nd Draft with Client  
c. GOVERNANCE AND ANTIFRAUD   
Annu
[...]
dit should play in the future at a time when reduced public sector funding 
means the current number of audit days needs to reduce. 

11. As a result it is appropriate that the provision of internal audit services is market tested.  This 
approach will see a tendering exercise commence with a view to an external supplier 
providing internal audit services from 1 April 2011. 

12. The change means that staff affected will be covered by relevant Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment) regulations (TUPE).  Staff will also be covered by the relevant 
change management policies of the Council. 

13. The status of staff affected by TUPE regulations will be communicated to any potential 
supplier. 

58



Community Impact 

14. None. 

Financial Implications 

15. None. 

Legal Implications 

16. The requirement for an internal audit function is either explicit or implied in the relevant local 
government legislation which requires that authorities “make arrangements for the proper 
administration of their financial affairs”.  More specific requirements are detailed in the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003, in that authorities must “maintain an adequate and 
effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of internal control 
in accordance with proper internal audit practices”. 

Risk Management 

17. Any change to the provision of internal audit will need to be managed in such a way that the level 
of risk is minimized. 

18. The selection process covering any potential supplier will need to be robust to ensure the 
appropriate skills are available. 

Consultees 

19. Staff, Trade Unions and schools  

Appendices 

None. 

Background Papers 

None identified.  

59



60


	Agenda
	
	FIREBROCK(1)

	4 MINUTES
	5 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
	Oct 2010 Corporate Risks

	6 RISK RECOMMENDATIONS IMPLEMENTATION - ACTION PLAN
	Appendix - A  (PCT - Council) -  Recommendations action plan
	Appendix - B   Risk Registers Hierarchy
	Appendix -

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee 
held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford, HR1 1SH on Friday 12 November 2010 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor ACR Chappell (Chairman) 
Councillor RH Smith (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: JHR Goodwin, AW Johnson, PJ McCaull and AM Toon 
 
  
  
  
26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor MJ Fishley, Committee Member, and 
Councillor PJ Edwards, Chairman Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

27. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor G Lucas substituted for Councillor MJ Fishley. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
5. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER. 
Councillor RH Smith, Personal, Item 5 Corporate Risk Register - Winter Services, personal 
interest, car damage. 
 
 

29. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2010 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the 
amendment at item 17 third bullet point, amend 118 to 114. 

 
30. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   

 
The Risk Consultant Gilbert George presented the report and stated the following points: 
 

• The aim was to have risk management embedded within both the Council and NHS 
Herefordshire. 

• Procedures were in place to develop a risk register whereby each directorate had 
one.   

• Procedures were in place for items from directorate risk registers to be escalated to 
the corporate risk register. 

• Each directorate had a nominated lead risk officer to review directorate risks on a 
monthly basis. 

 
In discussion the following points were made: 
 

• Members were concerned at the low number of risks entered onto the register and 
believed there were a greater number of risks to be considered.   

• The Risk Consultant stated that it had been emphasised to officers the need to 
identify risks and agreed that further work needed to be done to ensure all 



 

directorates were identifying issues and where necessary risks were also 
identified at corporate level.   

• Further work is needed with lead officers to ensure practices are in place to 
identify any risks and to change the culture towards risk management to ensure it 
is at the heart of the decision making process. 

• The Risk Consultant was working with the HR management team to develop 
training on risk management and 1-2-1 work had been completed with lead 
officers.   

• The Committee was advised that risk management was inherent within the Amey 
management and a substantial risk register was maintained. 

• Amey management realised the need to abide by corporate rulings on risk 
management and any risks identified by Amey management were owned by the 
relevant managers and did not soley sit with the directors. 

• Members felt that lack of awareness to risk management was a risk in itself. 
• Referring to the Corporate Risk Register, Appendix A to the report, Members felt 

the register needed to be broken down into elements rather than have issues 
grouped together.   

• Members’ believed the register to be work in progress rather than a final 
document and felt the document was inconsistent and not comprehensive 
enough. 

• From register CR49 – believe this to be a corporate issue not just an issue for 
Children and Young People’s directorate.  Similarly CR54 – corporate issue 
rather than just Sustainable Communities directorate. 

• Potential disbandment of the Partner and Communities Together (PACT) public 
meetings was a potential risk but Members noted this was not on the register.  
Similarly for the Local Development Framework and waste management. 

• Members’ believed that directorates were not providing enough information to 
ensure a comprehensive register was maintained and that risk management had 
not been embedded within the organisation.  The Risk Consultant advised that 
risks had been identified but had not necessarily been allocated to the 
appropriate register.  It was intended to have 1-2-1 meetings with directors to 
raise awareness. 

• Members felt that in addition to officers providing the information on risks the 
state of Herefordshire report would also provide additional information. 

• Assurance was given that winter service issues were on both the Sustainable 
Communities directorate and Amey management risk registers.  However, as 
processes and procedures were in place the risk was considered low and not to 
be a corporate risk. 

• Members raised issues regarding the format of the register and felt that clarity 
was needed on the initials used and further explanation on the table was 
required. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted, noting also some inconsistencies in the 
report and that a further report be presented to the next meeting. 

 
31. RISK RECOMMENDATIONS IMPLEMENTATION - ACTION PLAN   

 
The Risk Consultant informed the Committee that he had been meeting with officers and 
separately with the Cabinet Member to assess the current position on the risk 
recommendations.  He added that the report before Committee had been presented to 
the PCT Board where implementation of the recommendations had already started.   
 
The following points were made: 
 



 

• Agenda page 25 item 18, Cabinet assurance framework – look to extend the risk 
register with controls and assurance on controls, work was still needed on the 
development of the framework. 

• Agenda page 25 item 19, Council risk registers – Committee noted that a review 
was undertaken but the September deadline for compliance had not been met.  
Second review undertaken found the majority of registers complied.  A further 
review is scheduled for January 2011. 

• The Committee felt there was little point in setting targets which were then not 
met.  Some assurance needed as to why targets were not met and target dates 
were not reset for convenience. 

• Although policies and procedures were in place the report was incomplete and 
there was concern that risk management was far from being embedded in 
directorates. 

• Concerned that programmes of work were not at the heart of the authority to 
ensure the work required to reach a target date was achieved. 

• The Committee was assured that officers were now taking risk management 
seriously and seen as a higher priority, especially with the coming changes 
proposed for the Council. 

• Members requested that when target dates were changed due to slippage, that 
the change of date was tracked. 

• A joint meeting of the PCT Audit and Assurance Committee and the Council’s 
Audit and Governance Committee was requested to discuss risk management. 

• Members were not satisfied with the programme and requested that items 1, 4, 
14, 19 and 21 needed to come before the Committee at the next meeting. 

• The Committee thanked the Risk Consultant Gilbert George for the work he had 
carried out. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) the report be noted; 

b) a further report be made to the next meeting providing 
assurance that dynamic risk management is embedded 
through out the Council; and 

c) a joint meeting be set up of the Council’s Audit and 
Governance Committee and the PCT Board’s Audit and 
Assurance Committee. 

 
 

32. INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS   
 
The Technical Accounting Manager presented the report on International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS).  The issues discussed were: 
 

• The Agresso system was being implemented as an integrated back office 
system.   

• Work was being carried out with the property services team for automatic uplifts 
of information to Resources.   

• The Committee was advised that assets with big components that might 
depreciate differently to the main asset should be separated out, but would only 
be done if it would make a significant difference to depreciation of the accounts.  
This was not a real cost for the Council.  The Council’s draft policy has been 
passed to the external auditors . 



 

• The Committee discussed embedded leases and the significance of this under 
the new financial reporting standards, with particular reference to the Waste 
collection and the Amey contracts.  Tests had been done on the Amey contract 
and the initial review showed it did not contain a lease.   

• The Audit Commission has been consulted on the programme and it is hoped to 
restate balance sheets by the end of December. 

• Currently on target for IFRS.  Officers still meet with the Hereford and Worcester 
support group to share good practice. 

• The only issue of concern was embedded leases. 
• The Committee requested that the director provide a brief report on the Agresso 

system and its progress to the next meeting of the Committee. 
• The director reassured Members that the Audit Commission was confident in the 

way everything was progressing 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

33. INTERIM ASSURANCE REPORT   
 
The Chief Auditor presented the report and drew Members’ attention to the following 
points: 
 

• Appendix 1 page 49 – Subject to the Committees approval items: 5.2, 5.4, 5.5 
and 5.6 had been closed down and risk management would remain open until 
targets had been reached. 

• Appendix 2 page 51 item 40 – work on this had not been carried out as the Chief 
Internal Auditor had had to work on the tender documents. 

• Similarly item 42 elections – Chief Auditor not yet been able to meet with the 
Interim Assistant Chief Executive.  The director assured the Committee that he 
would speak with the Assistant Chief Executive and that information would be 
available for the next meeting.  Members noted this was an issue of concern for 
the town and parish councils and the Chairman requested a report for the next 
meeting as HALC – Herefordshire Association of Local Councils, had been 
asking questions on the issue.  The director advised he would write to the 
parishes shortly and elections would be added to the risk register. 

• Item 89, still to be sorted. 
• Item 90, completed by Resources and follow up carried out. 
• Item 91, not due until January 2011. 
• Item 105, to remain open subject to committee approval and until backlog 

resolved. 
• Item 115, will not be closed down until the Committee. is happy with progress 
• Appendix 3 Education Transport. given a marginal audit opinion as there was a  

need to improve risk, income process and receipt of application form procedures.  
Recommendations have been made and will be followed up.  Car Park income 
was reported on at last meeting.  The service manager has confirmed that all 
recommendations have been actioned; however this has not been tested by 
Audit. 

• Earl Mortimer school is listed as unsatisfactory, however this is not a fundamental 
or key system. 

• Members’ claims, satisfactory. 
• Page 52 – the Committees work plan to reflect changes to the work plan in time 

for next audit. 
• Pages 53/54 the Committee requested that items 105 and 108  be closed. 

 
 

 
The Committee expressed their thanks to the Chief Internal Auditor. 



 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) the report be noted; and 

b) that a report be made to the next meeting regarding the cost of 
elections to town and parish councils. 

 
34. RE-PROVISION OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES   

 
The Director of Resources presented the report and advised that changes were taking 
place both at a national and local government level.  The points raised were: 
 

• Shared Services has been agreed by Herefordshire Council, the PCT Board and 
Herefordshire Hospital Trust. 

• Changes to take place in internal audit service and discussions taking place with 
partner organisations.  The last report on a formal review stated audit services 
were mostly compliant but the number of audit days would be reduced. 

• The Council has been well served by the internal audit team but now looking to 
downsize the services provided.  The service had previously adjusted to be more 
risk based, now needs to move further forward and to review the skills base of 
the current team.   

• Chief Internal Auditor to lead on tendering document for all three organisations.  
Framework has already been identified and is to be tested. 

• The Audit team has been briefed on proposals and some staff will move over to 
the new service under TUPE regulations under shared services. 

• Members questioned why market testing had not been carried out against the 
current internal audit provision as well as the outside market.  The Committee 
called for the in-house audit team to be included as competitors in straight value 
for money terms.   

• The Director of Resources confirmed that the organisation which would evolve 
from the Audit Commission would have no inside track.   

• The director advised that he would re-examine bench marking comparators but 
had spoken with other authorities that had similar audit functions to 
Herefordshire.  He added that any decision to out source audit services was not 
taken lightly, but there was an issue around the current number of audit days 
undertaken, the cost and the value for money provided. 

• Members were assured that as part of the tendering process the terms of 
reference of the Committee would be included. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.50 pm CHAIRMAN 


